In addition to the aforementioned amendments to accounting policies, IFRS 15 has also resulted in the following matter that,
given the transition provisions selected, will only be relevant to contracts concluded after March 1, 2018.

 The option of granting retrospective discounts (permanent low price guarantee) means that the sales for a specific

period are subject to variability that is influenced by the occurrence or non-occurrence of a future event. A refund
liability will be recognized from now on to account for this factor. No conversion item arose as of March 1, 2018. A
refund liability of € 0.5 million has been recognized and charged to earnings as of August 31, 2018.

Overall, the adjustments made to balance sheet items as of March 1, 2018 as a result of IFRS 15 are as follows:

The following overview presents the relevant balance sheet items as of August 31, 2018 pursuant to IFRS 15 as well as pursuant
to previous accounting practice under IAS 18. The items credited or charged to earnings as of August 31, 2018 amount to a cu-
mulative total of minus € 0.1 million and have not been explicitly presented.

€ million Carrying
amount IAS 18

2.28.2018

Revaluation Reclassification Carrying
amount IFRS 15

2.28.2018

Assets
Current assets
Inventories 698.7 0.0 (1.5) 697.3
Trade receivables 32.1 0.0 0.1 32.2
Contract assets n/a 0.0 1.2 1.2
Other current assets 61.6 0.0 2.7 64.3

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders' equity
Revenue reserves 1,037.8 1.3 0.0 1,039.1
Non-controlling interest 246.8 0.4 0.0 247.2
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 50.1 0.7 0.0 50.8
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities n/a (2.4) 28.5 26.0
Other current liabilities 93.9 0.0 (24.2) 69.7
Other provisions and accrued liabilities 92.6 0.0 (1.7) 90.9

24 HORNBACH HOLDING AG & CO. KGaA GROUP   STATEMENT ON 1ST HALF OF 2018/19

Implications of IFRS 16 as of March 1, 2019
Apart from the more specific information provided below, the statements made in the consolidated financial statements as of
February 28, 2018 still apply.

Given amended assumptions for contract extensions and interest rates, we now expect non-current assets and financial liabili-
ties to increase by € 0.8 billion. Undiscounted financial obligations in this respect are expected to amount to € 0.8 billion. Real
estate contracts will remain the key reason for this conversion item. Based on this estimate, we expect EBIT to improve by a me-
dium to high single-digit million euro amount.

Although the inventory of contracts for lease arrangements involving plant and office equipment is not yet complete, based on
the information currently available we do not expect any material implications. All intermediary lease relationships have been
identified. These are currently being assessed as operating or finance leases and classified as appropriate.

(2) Seasonal influences
Due to weather conditions, the HORNBACH Holding AG & Co. KGaA Group generally reports a weaker business performance in the
fall and winter than in the spring and summer months. These seasonal fluctuations are reflected in the figures for the first half.
The business results for the first six months as of August 31, 2018 do not necessarily provide an indication of the results to be
expected for the year as a whole.

€ million IFRS 15
8.31.2018

IAS 18
8.31.2018

Change

Assets
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 10.3 10.2 0.1
Current assets
Inventories 691.5 693.1 (1.6)
Trade receivables 40.7 40.5 0.2
Contract assets 1.4 0.0 1.4
Other current assets 72.4 69.0 3.4

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders' equity
Revenue reserves 1,104.0 1,102.8 1.3
Non-controlling interest 263.7 263.3 0.4
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 50.5 49.7 0.8
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 32.1 0.0 32.1
Other current liabilities 101.3 129.8 (28.5)
Other provisions and accrued liabilities 93.9 96.3 (2.4)

HORNBACH HOLDING AG & CO. KGaA GROUP   STATEMENT ON 1ST HALF OF 2018/19 25

(3) Other income and expenses
Other income and expenses are structured as follows:

€ million 2nd Quarter 2nd Quarter Change
  2018/19 2017/18 in %

Other income 6.3 6.0 4.9
Other expenses 4.2 2.6 63.4
Other income and expenses 2.1 3.4 (38.7)

€ million 1st Half 1st Half Change
  2018/19 2017/18 in %

Other income 10.9 10.6 2.9
Other expenses 5.9 4.4 33.0
Other income and expenses 5.0 6.2 (18.7)

Other income for the first half of 2018/19 mainly results from operating income and chiefly relates to ancillary revenues at DIY

[…]

transactions reported in the annual financial statements, no major transactions were undertaken with closely related companies
and persons during the first half of 2018/19.

HORNBACH HOLDING AG & CO. KGaA GROUP   STATEMENT ON 1ST HALF OF 2018/19 27

(10) Fair value disclosures
The methods and principles applied to determine fair value are basically unchanged compared with the consolidated financial
statements as of February 28, 2018. The following table presents the carrying amounts and fair values of individual financial
assets and liabilities pursuant to IFRS 9 as of August 31, 2018 and pursuant to IAS 39 as of February 28, 2018. The effects of
amended classification and measurement resulting from the introduction of IFRS 9 are presented in Note 1) "Accounting princi-
ples".

Other assets of € 19.4 million (February 28, 2018: € 20.1 million), other liabilities of € 127.3 million (February 28, 2018:
€ 106.5 million), and accrued liabilities of € 59.8 million (February 28, 2018: € 62.5 million) are outside the scope of IFRS 7.

€ million Category
 according

Carrying
amount

Fair value Category
 according

Carrying
amount

Fair value

  IFRS 9 8.31.2018 8.31.2018 IAS 39 2.28.2018 2.28.2018
Assets
Financial assets FVtOCI 0.0 0.0 AfS 0.0 0.0
Trade receivables AC 39.1 39.1 LaR 32.1 32.1
Trade receivables due to non-recourse factoring that
are not derecognized FVtPL 1.6 1.6 LaR n/a n/a
Contract assets AC 1.4 1.4 n/a n/a n/a
Other current and non-current assets
Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 2.0 2.0 n/a 1.2 1.2
Derivatives without hedge relationship FVtPL 0.0 0.0 FAHfT 0.6 0.6
Other current assets AC 59.6 59.6 LaR 46.9 46.9

Cash and cash equivalents AC 141.1 141.1 LaR 164.1 164.1
Equity and liabilities
Financial debt
Bonds AC 249.2 261.8 FLAC 248.8 266.1
Liabilities to banks AC 193.3 206.3 FLAC 200.9 216.4
Liabilities in connection with finance leases n/a 169.2 193.9 n/a 174.1 200.4
Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 0.0 0.0 n/a 0.0 0.0
Derivatives without hedge relationship FVtPL 0.4 0.4 FLHfT 0.1 0.1

Trade payables AC 209.9 209.9 FLAC 267.4 267.4
Contract liabilities AC 32.1 32.1 n/a n/a n/a
Other current and non-current liabilities AC 19.8 19.8 FLAC 32.1 32.1
Accrued liabilities AC 30.5 30.5 FLAC 24.6 24.6

28 HORNBACH HOLDING AG & CO. KGaA GROUP   STATEMENT ON 1ST HALF OF 2018/19

The following financial instruments measured by reference to input data in the fair value hierarchy have been recognized at fair
value in the balance sheet or in the note disclosures:

The derivative financial instruments with hedge relationships recognized in the balance sheet mainly relate to interest hedges
(interest swaps). Derivative financial instruments without hedge relationships involve foreign currency items for outstanding
orders.

€ million Category IFRS 9 8.31.2018 Category IAS 39 2.28.2018